

The James Conway Langdon Scholarship in Veterinary Science

(Established in 1999, after being administered since 1975 by the Trust Company of Australia Limited, through a bequest by the late James Conway Langdon.)

1. Purpose

The purpose of the Scholarship is to support students undertaking the first year of study in the undergraduate veterinary science program who, upon graduation, will use their best endeavours to obtain work within the Queensland Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry or with the Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation (CSIRO).

2. Definitions

Associate Dean means the Associate Dean (Academic), Faculty of Science Scholarship means the James Conway Langdon Scholarship in Veterinary Science

3. Value and Award of scholarship

- (1) The minimum annual combined Scholarship value will be \$3,500 divided equally between the recipients.
- (2) The Scholarship is awarded annually by Senate on the recommendation of the Associate Dean in consultation with a committee of three (3) nominated by the Head, School of Veterinary Science. At least two (2) members must be University Staff.

4. Eligibility for award

An applicant is eligible for the award of a Scholarship in a year if, in that year, the applicant:

- (a) Is enrolled in the first year of the Bachelor of Veterinary Science (Honours) program; and
- (b) Who, upon graduation, will use their best endeavours to serve at least two (2) years' employment with the Queensland Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry (or any subsequent department that will perform their duties) or with the Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation (CSIRO)

5. Selection of award

The Scholarship is awarded on the basis of academic merit and demonstrated financial need.

6. Conditions for scholarship

The Scholarship is payable annually during the recipient's enrolment in the Bachelor of Veterinary Science (Honours) program provided satisfactory progress is maintained.